## **RESOLUTION NO. 451**

AMENDING AN AGREEMENT WITH THE NEW YORK STATE OFFICE OF INDIGENT LEGAL SERVICES REGARDING THE REGIONAL IMMIGRATION ASSISTANCE PROGRAM

Introduced: 10/9/18 By Law Committee:

WHEREAS, The Director of the Office of Immigration Assistance Center has been notified by the NYS Office of Indigent Legal Services that funds are available for the Indigent Legal Services Program, and

WHEREAS, The Indigent Legal Services Program serves as a regional office for Northern New York, Region 3, that provides legal assistance and support, continuing legal education and other trainings, develops immigration service plans, protocols and procedures, and encourage collaboration among other service providers, and

WHEREAS, The Director has requested authorization to extend the original three-year agreement with the NYS Office of Indigent Legal Services regarding the Indigent Legal Services Program in the total amount of \$1,350,000, to end on October 31, 2019 rather than October 31, 2018, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to extend the agreement with the NYS Office of Indigent Legal Services regarding the Indigent Legal Services to end on October 31, 2019 rather than October 31, 2018, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said agreement as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote – 10/9/18